increase the number of options on issue, as set out in Sections 5.3 and 5.5.

5.3 consolidated balance sheet

Set out below is a pro forma balance sheet of the Company after taking account of the Offer and
the share placement completed by the Company on 19 February 2009. It is based on the
unaudited balance sheet of the Company as at 31 December 2008. The pro forma balance sheet
illustrates the effect of the Offer as if the issue of New Options under this Prospectus had occurred
on 31 March 2009, based on the following assumptions:

a) the issue of 45,000,000 Shares at $0.004 per Share pursuant to the share placement
completed on 19 February 2009;

b) the Company issues 798,949,436 Options at $0.001 per New Option pursuant to this
Prospectus, raising proceeds of approximately $798,949;

c) estimated costs of the Offer of $47,000 have been recognised directly against Issued
capital, as a reduction of the proceeds of the Offer; and

d) the net cash adjustment to the pro forma statement of financial position is therefore an
increase of $751,949.

 31 Dec 08

(unaudited)
$

Share
Placement
19 Feb 09

$

Rights Issue
Proceeds

$

31 Mar 09
(Pro forma)

$

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 92,843 180,000 751,949 1,024,792
Trade and other receivables 220,115   220,115
Available for sale financial
assets

3,767   3,767

Other current assets 22,067   22,067
Total Current Assets 338,792 180,000 751,949 1,270,741
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant & equipment 247,769   247,769
Intangible assets 348,840   348,840
Total Non-Current Assets 596,609   596,609
Total Assets 935,401 180,000 751,949 1,867,350

11

S E C T I O N  5 :  P U R P O S E S  A N D  E F F E C T  O F  T H E  O F F E R
( c o n t . )

5.3 consolidated balance sheet (cont.)

5.4 costs of the offer

It is estimated that approximately $47,000 will be payable by the Company in respect of legal and
other professional fees, printing & postage costs, ASIC and ASX fees and other costs arising from
this Prospectus and the Offer.

5.5 effect on capital structure after completion of offer

At the date of this Prospectus the Company has 998,686,795 Shares on issue.  The Company
also has 105,000,000 unlisted Options on issue as at the date of this Prospectus. Based on the
Company’s current share price it is unlikely that any of these existing Options will be exercised
prior to the Record Date.

The table below therefore sets out the effect on the Company’s capital structure if no Options are
exercised and the Offer is fully subscribed.

shares

 Number

Ordinary Shares currently on issue 998,686,795

Ordinary Shares offered pursuant to this Offer Nil

Total Ordinary Shares on issue after completion of the Offer 998,686,795

 31 Dec 08
(unaudited)

$

Share
Placement
19 Feb 09

$

Rights Issue
Proceeds

$

31 Mar 09
(Pro forma)

$

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 199,820   199,820
Provisions 16,720   16,720
Total Current Liabilities 216,540   216,540
Total Liabilities 216,540   216,540

Net Assets 718,861 180,000 751,949 1,650,810

Equity
Issued capital 36,735,066 180,000 751,949 37,667,015
Accumulated losses (36,022,795)   (36,022,795)
Reserves 6,590   6,590
Total Equity 718,861 180,000 751,949 1,650,810

12

S E C T I O N  5 :  P U R P O S E S  A N D  E F F E C T  O F  T H E  O F F E R
( c o n t . )

5.5 effect on capital structure after completion of offer (cont.)

options

 Number

Unlisted Employee Option Incentive Scheme options exercisable at 2.5 cents on
or before 8 December 2010

10,000,000

Unlisted Consultant Option Incentive Scheme options exercisable at 2.5 cents on
or before 10 December 2012

5,000,000

Unlisted Employee Option Incentive Scheme options exercisable at 2.5 cents on
or before 28 May 2013

2,500,000

Unlisted Employee Option Incentive Scheme options exercisable at 2.5 cents on